Unemployment Benefit Return Opt-In Program

Simple Program Roster

Date Published: July 16, 2021

INSTRUCTIONS:

Utilize this simple roster to identify states and their ODFIs that participate in the Unemployment Benefit Return Opt-In Program.

Once a Participating State has been identified on this simple roster, RDFIs must utilize the full program roster (<u>https://riskmanagementportal.nacha.org</u>) to determine the proper routing information for a Participating State when initiating any Program Return in the Unemployment Benefit Recovery Opt-In Program. Program Returns must be sent by Participating RDFIs in accordance with the indications contained in the full roster.

Please ensure you have obtained a copy of the Program Agreement, also containing the Program Rules, from <u>www.nacha.org/content/ach-programs-and-resources</u>.

Questions related to this program can be directed to <u>amorris@nacha.org</u> or <u>NachaNetworkRules@nacha.org</u>.

ROSTER (IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY STATE):

Name of Participating State:	State of Florida	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:		FL DEO FL DPT OF FNCE
Participating ODFI:		J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, NA
Name of Participating State:	State of Idaho	
State Contact for Uner	nployment Benefits:	Idaho Department of Labor
Participating ODFI:		U.S. Bank
Name of Participating State:	State of Kansas	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:		Department of Labor
Participating ODFI:		U.S. Bank

Simple Program Roster

Name of Participating State: State of Minnesota	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:	Department of Employment and Economic Development U.S. Bank
Participating ODFI:	
Name of Participating State: State of Montana	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:	Montana Department of Labor & Industry
Participating ODFI:	U.S. Bank
Name of Participating State: State of Nebraska	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:	Department of Labor
Participating ODFI:	U.S. Bank
Name of Participating State: State of Utah	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:	EFT-UI Benefits Utah State Treasurer
Participating ODFI:	U.S. Bank
Name of Participating State: State of Wisconsin	
State Contact for Unemployment Benefits:	Department of Workforce Development
Participating ODFI:	U.S. Bank

This document contains sensitive information that may be accessed, used and disclosed solely for purposes of creating an Unemployment Benefit Opt-In Program Return, and must be safeguarded with the same degree of care that an RDFI otherwise applies to the protection of its own sensitive account information.